
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

  

 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

  
 

 

COP22: the 22nd UN 
Climate Conference 
Marrakech, Morocco, 7-18 November 2016 

KPMG Business Briefing 

The 22nd UN Climate Conference (known as COP221) takes place 
in Marrakech, Morocco from 7 to 18 November, 2016. It follows 
the historic 2015 conference in Paris (COP21) where almost 200 
countries committed to reduce their own carbon emissions in order 
to halt global warming and create a carbon-neutral world. 

At COP22, negotiators will focus on how to deliver 
these commitments and strengthen the world’s 
response to climate change. 

This briefing has been written for executives at KPMG 
member firm clients. It sets out in simple terms what 
COP22 is about, what is expected to happen and why 
it matters to business. 

What is ‘The Paris Agreement’? 

The Paris Agreement is the name of the 
unprecedented climate deal reached at the COP21 
conference in Paris in 2015. Under this agreement, 
196 countries committed to: 

•	 limit the increase in global temperature to well 
below 2˚C above pre-industrial levels (the level 
at which many scientists predict potentially 
catastrophic impacts) and to pursue efforts to limit 
it to only 1.5˚C 

•	 peak global greenhouse gas (GHG) emissions as 
soon as possible and to achieve global carbon 
neutrality between 2050 and 2100 

•	 set national targets to reduce carbon emissions, 
known as Nationally Determined Contributions 
(NDCs), and update them every five years 

•	 report transparently on their carbon reduction 
progress 

•	 provide financial assistance for poorer countries to 
fund low-carbon growth and adapt to the effects of 
climate change 

•	 provide vulnerable countries with financial 
assistance for loss and damage from climate 
change. 

The Paris Agreement will formally enter into force on 
November 4th 2016, ahead of COP22. 

What will happen at COP22? 

Whereas COP21 was about finding an agreement that 
worked for all parties, COP22 will focus on how to 
implement that agreement. 

Negotiators will focus on the following challenges: 

Enhancing ambition to reduce carbon emissions 

Current national government commitments to reduce 
carbon emissions are not enough to limit warming to 
less than 2˚C.  The carbon cuts pledged so far put the 
world on course for a temperature rise of 2.7˚C by the 
end of the century, according to the Climate Action 
Tracker, an independent scientific analysis.2 

The gap between current commitments and the 
reductions necessary to achieve the 2˚C goal is 
known as the ‘emissions gap’. Negotiators will seek to 
enhance ambition and bridge this gap. 

Keep up to date with the latest on COP22 with UN Climate Talks LIVE
 
For the second year running, KPMG has partnered with the UN Climate Secretariat to produce UN 
Climate Talks LIVE. This online dashboard gathers and analyzes the global Twitter conversation about 
COP22, highlighting the top tweeters, trending conversations and more. 

Check it out at: www.climatetalkslive.org from 7 - 18 November 2016 

1COP stands for Conference of the Parties; 2http://www.climateactiontracker.org/ 
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Financing the fight against climate change What does COP22 mean for business? 

Climate finance is a key issue. Many discussions will 
center on how to increase the flow of investment 
capital into projects that reduce carbon emissions, 
such as clean energy generation or carbon capture. 
Negotiators will also focus on how to increase finance 
for projects that help countries adapt to climate 
change and build resilience to its impacts such as 
flooding and extreme weather. 

Under the Paris Agreement, developed countries have 
pledged to support poorer countries that are most 
vulnerable to the effects of climate change. At COP22, 
delegates will attempt to work out how this process 
can happen efficiently and transparently – both in 
terms of the amount of funding given and how the 
funds are used. 

Transforming the world’s energy and fuel 
infrastructure 

Achieving the goals of the Paris Agreement requires 
transformation of the world’s fossil-fuel reliant and 
carbon intensive infrastructure and the adoption of 
low-carbon technologies. Clean energy solutions such 
as wind and solar are key low-carbon technologies 
but this term also includes electric vehicles, energy 
efficient production processes and carbon capture and 
storage. 

Negotiators will discuss how to achieve large-scale 
deployment of these technologies. They will also 
explore how technology, knowledge and skills can be 
transferred between countries in order to accelerate 
the global transformation required. 

Improving collaboration between governments and 
non-state actors 

There is a growing recognition that governments 
cannot solve the challenge of climate change 
alone. Non-state actors such as city governments, 
businesses and NGOs also play a critical role. 

One of the key focus areas for COP22, and future 
UN climate conferences, is to agree a roadmap for 
increasing and enhancing collaboration between 
governments and non-state actors including 
businesses. 

Change could come more quickly than expected 

At the time of writing this briefing, more than 80 
governments representing around 60 percent of 
global greenhouse gas emissions have ratified the 
Paris Agreement.3 They include the US and China, the 
world’s two highest emitters of carbon, along with the 
EU, India, Brazil, Mexico and Canada. 

The speed with which the agreement has entered into 
force, less than one year after it opened to signatories, 
is indicative of the sense of urgency that many 
governments feel about climate change and their 
commitment to action. 

As governments seek to deliver their Paris Agreement 
commitments, and non-state actors step up their own 
activities, businesses can expect rapid change in the 
following areas among others: 

Policy developments 

•	 The cost to business of emitting carbon is likely to 
increase as more regions, governments and cities 
implement carbon trading systems and taxes 

•	 At the same time, businesses may benefit from 
more policy and fiscal incentives to encourage the 
growth of low-carbon technologies. 

Market forces 

•	 Market demand for low-carbon and energy-
efficient products and services is likely to 
accelerate, as production costs fall and low-carbon 
infrastructure grows (e.g. charging points for 
electric vehicles) 

•	 Business and public sector customers will 
increasingly expect their suppliers to reduce 
emissions as they seek to cut carbon in their 
supply chains 

•	 Pressure will grow on businesses from industry 
peers and consumers, leading to increased risk 
of brand and reputational damage for businesses 
that are perceived as taking insufficient action to 
reduce their carbon emissions. 

Photo – Laurence Tubiana, Christiana Figueres, Ban Ki-moon, Laurent Fabius and Francois Hollande celebrate the adoption of the Paris Agreement 

3http://climateanalytics.org/hot-topics/ratification-tracker.html 
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Financial markets 

•	 Investors will take an increasing interest in 
climate-related risk and will expect more 
transparency from the companies they invest 
in. An example of this is the Financial Stability 
Board’s Task Force on Climate-related Financial 
Disclosures which is developing financial reporting 
guidelines on this issue4 

•	 The market for green bonds – financing 
mechanisms specifically for projects that reduce 
carbon emissions – is likely to continue to grow 
rapidly and to mature. It is likely that more 
stringent standards will be developed for this 
market in the short to medium term 

•	 Shareholder activism on climate and carbon 
issues is likely to continue through shareholder 
proposals at annual general meetings and the 
ongoing movement to pressure pension funds 
into divesting from carbon-intensive stocks such 
as coal and oil. 

KPMG and climate change 
The KPMG network of member firms 
is playing its own part in tackling 
climate change. KPMG’s international network 
of sustainability consultants spends around one 
million hours per year helping clients to improve 
their environmental and social performance 
and that includes helping them reduce their 
carbon emissions. KPMG client teams also 
work to reduce the emissions associated with 
individual engagements through measurement 
and reporting. 

Our Global Climate Response reduces KPMG’s 
own environmental impacts through optimizing 
air travel, reducing energy consumption, 
installing solar power and promoting energy 
efficiency. We are also active in advocating 
business support for climate change action 
through initiatives such as the Carbon Price 
Communiqué, the Climate Disclosure Standards 
Board, and the World Business Council for 
Sustainable Development. 

KPMG was named ‘Sustainable Firm of the 
Year’ by the International Accounting Bulletin for 
4 years running between 2012 and 2015. 

Businesses are taking action on climate change 

Many of the world’s leading businesses and investor 
organizations are taking significant action to reduce 
their own carbon emissions and accelerate the 
transition to the low-carbon economy through various 
forums, platforms and initiatives. They include: 

•	 The World Business Council for Sustainable 
Development (WBCSD) – a CEO led organization 
of companies that galvanizes the global business 
community to create a sustainable future for 
business, society and the environment. At 
COP22, WBCSD is supporting the Low-Emissions 
Conference which convenes key players to deliver 
solutions to reduce emissions 

•	 We Mean Business is a coalition of almost 
500 companies and 200 investors focused on 
accelerating the transition to the low carbon 
economy. Almost 200 of these companies are 
setting carbon reduction targets in line with the 
global 2˚C goal and around 80 have committed to 
using 100 percent renewable energy 

•	 Over 150 businesses have signed the Carbon 
Price Communiqué making the case for setting 
a price on carbon emissions as one of the main 
building blocks of an effective and ambitious 
climate change policy framework 

•	 Many businesses are among the 1300+ non-state 
actors that signed the Paris Pledge for Action 
which supports the Paris Agreement and its key 
goal of keeping global temperature rise below 2˚C 

•	 The UN Climate Secretariat has recorded 
commitments by more than 2,000 companies and 
almost 500 investors on its Non-state Actor Zone 
for Climate Action (NAZCA) portal 

•	 Additional examples of businesses taking action 
on climate change can be found in the SDG 
Industry Matrix – Climate Opportunities, 
produced by KPMG and the United Nations Global 
Compact. 

4https://www.fsb-tcfd.org/ 
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Local Contacts 

Argentina 
Martin Mendivelzua 
mmendivelzua@kpmg.com.ar 

Australia 
Adrian V. King 
Global Head, KPMG 
Sustainability Services 
avking@kpmg.com.au 

Austria 
Peter Ertl 
pertl@kpmg.at 

Azerbaijan 
Vugar Aliyev 
valiyev@kpmg.az 

Baltics 
Marko Siller 
msiller@kpmg.com 

Belgium 
Mike Boonen 
mboonen@kpmg.com 

Brazil 
Ricardo Zibas 
rzibas@kpmg.com.br 

Canada 
Bill J. Murphy 
billmurphy@kpmg.ca 

Chile 
Luis Felipe Encina 
lencina@kpmg.com 

China 
Maria Cheng 
maria.cheng@kpmg.com 

Colombia 
Maria Teresa Agudelo 
magudelo@kpmg.com 

Cyprus 
Iacovos Ghalanos 
iacovos.ghalanos@kpmg.com.cy 

Czech Republic 
Milan Flosman 
mflosman@kpmg.cz 

Denmark 
Niels Vendelbo 
nielsvendelbo@kpmg.com 

Finland 
Tomas Otterström 
tomas.otterstrom@kpmg.fi 

France 
Philippe Arnaud 
parnaud@kpmg.fr 

Germany 
Simone Fischer 
simonefischer@kpmg.com 

Greece 
George Raounas 
graounas@kpmg.gr 

Hungary 
István Szabó 
istvan.szabo@kpmg.hu 

India 
Santhosh Jayaram 
santhoshj@kpmg.com 

Indonesia 
Iwan Atmawidjaja 
iwan.atmawidjaja@kpmg.co.id 

Ireland 
Eoin O’lideadha 
eoin.olideadha@kpmg.ie 

Caroline Pope 
caroline.pope@kpmg.ie 

Israel 
Oren Grupi 
ogrupi@kpmg.com 

Italy 
PierMario Barzaghi 
pbarzaghi@kpmg.it 

Japan 
Kazuhiko Saito 
kazuhiko.saito@jp.kpmg.com 

Yoshitake Funakoshi 
yoshitake.funakoshi@jp.kpmg.com 

Kazakhstan 
Saken Zhumashev 
szhumashev@kpmg.kz 

Luxembourg 
Jane Wilkinson 
jane.wilkinson@kpmg.lu 

Malaysia 
Kasturi Paramanathan 
kparamanathan@kpmg.com.my 

Mexico 
Jesus Gonzalez 
jesusgonzalez@kpmg.com.mx 

Netherlands 
Bernd Hendriksen 
Hendriksen.Bernd@kpmg.nl 

New Zealand 
Gabrielle Wyborn 
gwyborn@kpmg.co.nz 

Nigeria 
Tomi Adepoju 
tomi.adepoju@ng.kpmg.com 

Norway 
Anette Ronnov 
anette.ronnov@kpmg.no 

Peru 
Rosario Calderon 
rccalderon@kpmg.com 

Philippines 
Henry D. Antonio 
hantonio@kpmg.com 

Poland 
Krzysztof Radziwon 
kradziwon@kpmg.pl 

Portugal 
Martim Santos 
martimsantos@kpmg.com 

Romania 
Gheorghita Diaconu 
gdiaconu@kpmg.com 

Russia, Ukraine, 
Georgia & Armenia 
Igor Korotetskiy 
Ikorotetskiy@kpmg.ru 

Singapore 
Sharad Somani 
sharadsomani@kpmg.com.sg 

Slovakia 
Quentin Crossley 
qcrossley@kpmg.sk 

South Africa 
Shireen Naidoo 
shireen.naidoo@kpmg.co.za 

South Korea 
Sungwoo Kim 
Regional Leader, Asia Pacific 
KPMG Sustainability Services 
sungwookim@kr.kpmg.com 

Spain 
Jose Luis Blasco Vazquez 
Regional Leader, Europe, 
Middle East & Africa, KPMG 
Sustainability Services 
jblasco@kpmg.es 

Sweden 
Jenny Fransson 
jenny.fransson@kpmg.se 

Helena Mueller 
helena.mueller@kpmg.se 

The information contained herein is of a general nature and is not intended to address the circumstances of any particular individual 
or entity. Although we endeavour to provide accurate and timely information, there can be no guarantee that such information 
is accurate as of the date it is received or that it will continue to be accurate in the future. No one should act on such information 
without appropriate professional advice after a thorough examination of the particular situation. 
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Switzerland 
Isabelle Hirs-Schaller 
ihirs@kpmg.com 

Taiwan 
Niven Huang 
nivenhuang@kpmg.com.tw 

Thailand 
Paul Flipse 
pflipse@kpmg.com.th 

UAE 
Raajeev Batra 
raajeevbatra@kpmg.com 

UAE and Oman (Lower Gulf) 
Paul Callaghan 
pcallaghan@kpmg.com 

UK 
Paul Holland 
paul.holland@kpmg.co.uk 

US 
Katherine Blue 
kblue@kpmg.com 

Uruguay 
Martin Clerino 
martinclerino@kpmg.com 

Venezuela 
Jose O. Rodrigues 
jrodrigues@kpmg.com 

KPMG’s Global Center of 
Excellence for Climate Change 
and Sustainability 
sustainabilityservices@kpmg.com 
kpmg.com/sustainability 

kpmg.com/socialmedia 

kpmg.com/app 
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